Section 106

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

{c) Delete as applicable
{d) insert date

(e) The copy account
must be authenticated by
the wnitten signature(s) of

the liquidator{s}

(P tnsert venue of the
meeting

Presenter’'s name, address
and reference (if any)

Form 4 72

S.106

Company Number

02897056

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

(a) London Action Trust

Limited

Chns Cooke

Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP
The Pmnacle

170 Midsummer Boulevard

Milton Keynes MK9 1BP

We (b) Richard Brewer and

Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP
25 Farmngdon Street

London EC4A 4AB

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on 4 September 2015 pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the
property of the company has been disposed of and no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on 4 September 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account

laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property
of the company has been disposed of and no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at (f) Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP,
The Pinnacle, 170 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MK8 1BP

The winding up covers the period from (d) 9 May 2013 {opening of winding up)

to the final meeting (close of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

As there was no quorum present, no resolutions were passed It was however noted that as
no objections had been made, the liquidator will have his release by s 173{(2){e}u) at the
time he makes the return to the registrar under s 106(5) that the meeting was duly

B

05/09/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

_Signed ///A } Date Aﬁ/" / /s

Chns Cooke “—"

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, The Pinnacle, 170 Midsummer Boulevard,
Milton Keynes MK9 1BP




-

BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF

LONDON ACTION TRUST IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

CHRIS COOKE AND RICHARD BREWER
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
THE PINNACLE, 170 MIDSUMMER BOULEVARD
MILTON KEYNES, BUCKS, MK9 1BP

CVLI310-2010v241114




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
FINAL MEETINGS AND CLOSURE OF LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

A COMPANY INFORMATION

B SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C. CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
D CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
E CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

.t

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

G. TIME COST ANALYSIS

H. NOTICE OF FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

1 FORM OF PROXY

Baker Tilly ) 8 June 2015

CC/RPB/SGIUP/LL/5528628/28/CVL1310-2010v241114




PURPOSE OF REPORT

This 15 the final report on the conduct of the Liquidation of London Action Trust
following the appointment of Joint Liquidators on 9 May 2013 Ths report should be
read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are
available on request.

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
members and creditors and the Registrar of Companies with information relating to the
pertod of the Liquidation from 9 May 2014 to 4 September 2015

The information 1n this report is intended to provide an overview of the conduct of the
Liquidation and to summarise the information provided in the annual progress reports
issued during the Liquidation

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 126-CVL of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended). It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or
to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial nterest in the

company.
RSM Tenon Limited was acquired by Baker Tilly UK Holdings Limted in September
2013 and, following an internal restructuning, insolvency appointments such as this are
now conducted on behalf of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

Neither the Joint Liquidators’ nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP accept
any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained
from as a result of information contained 1n this report.

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

2.1. Realisation of Assets

2.1.1. Surplus from Administration

As previously reported, a payment of £24,241.36 has been received from the
administration at the commencement of the Liquidation

2.1.2 Rates Refund

A refund of £543.94 has been received from London Borough of Lambeth upon a
successful lodgement of a claim on behalf of the Company No further realisations are
expected from this source

213 Gross Interest

Interest of £101 28 has been received on funds held in the bank account

Baker Tilly 2 8 June 2015

CC/RPB/SG/UP/LL/5528628/28/CVLI31G-2010v2411 14




2.2. Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part” 1s a statutory amount of the company’s assets subject to a floating
charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential creditors.

There are no floating charge creditors. Accordingly, the prescnibed part under section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 is not applicable

2.3. [Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Liquidators’ statutory obligations, the appropnate
documentation was filed with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in
relation to the conduct of the directors.

2.4. Change in Joint Liquidator

As a result of Nicholas Charles Simmonds leaving Baker Tilly Restructunng and
Recovery LLP, by Court Order dated 24 March 2015, he was removed as Joint
Liquidator and Chris Cooke (IP Number 13610) of Baker Tilly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP was appointed 1n his place. A Notice to this effect was advertised m the
London Gazette on 15 Apnl 2015, and in accordance with the terms of the Order,
Nicholas Charles Simmonds has been released from office with effect from 7 May
2015. The costs of the application were met by Baker Tilly. Any creditor is entitled to
apply to Court to vary or discharge the Order within 28 days from receipt of this report.

2.5. Description of work carried out

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropnate fevei of expenence required for the
activity they were required to undertake The below summansed description outlines
the time costs to date 1n relation to activities:

2.5.1 Administration and Planning

> Statutory duues associated with the appointment including the filmg and
advertisement of relevant notices,

Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties,

Setting up case files;

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy;

Setting up and maintaiming bank accounts,

6 monthly progress review of the case.

Handling of the Receipts and Payments accounts;

Submussion of Corporation Tax and VAT retums;

Pension fund checks and other notifications,

v

VY VY VY VY

Baker Tully 3 8 June 2015

CC/RPB/SG/UP/LL/5528628/28/CVLI3I0-2010v241114



2.5.2  Realisation of assets

Commumnication with directors/shareholders;
Liaising with the Company’s bankers,
Liaising with solicitors regarding three claims,
[.ia1sing with debtors,

vV V V V¥

2.5.3  Creditors

Recording and maintainung the hist of creditors/members,
Recording claims

Reporting to creditors/members,

Meetings of creditors/members,

Dealing with creditor/member queries;

Reviewing and evaluating creditor/member claims,

Dividend distribution to preferential and unsecured creditors;

VvV VY V VYV Y

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

3.1 Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors except a charge to Leonard Serlin, the landlord of the
Company’s trading premises on 10 July 2013 n relation to the rent deposit The deposit
of £6,617 was offset against the outstanding rent of the Company [ have received their
formal unsecured claim of £30,000 regarding the dilapidations of the property with
supporting documentation.

3.2 Preferential Creditors

[ have declared a further preferential dividend distnbution of £5,553 85 to all
preferential creditors on 2 July 2014 upon receipt of outstanding information 1 the
liquidation from the Redundancy Payments Office in respect of the employees’ claims.
The total dividend paid to the preferential creditors was £29,783.83 of which
£24,229.97 had been pard duning the administration

In accordance with Rules 4.186 and 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I attach a formal
notice advising preferenual creditors of no further dividend by the Joint Liquidators at
Appendix B.

33 Fleating Charge Creditors

As mentioned above, there were no floating charge creditors.

34 Unsecured Creditors

I have received unsecured claims totatling £343,704.01 from 28 creditors including

claams from HM Revenue & Customs for £185,691 16 (relating to outstanding
Corporation Tax and PAYE/NIC)

Baker Tilly 4 8 June 2015

CC/RPB/ISG/UP/LL/S528628/28/CVL1310-2010v241114




[ have declared a first and final dividend distribution of 2 91 pence 1 the pound to all
proving unsecured creditors on 11 May 2015. The total amount distributed 1n respect of
this unsecured creditors 1s £10,004.40

In accordance with Rules 4 186 and 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I attach a formal
notice advising unsecured creditors of no further dividend by the Joint Liqudators at
Appendix B

4. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

I attach as Appendix B, a summary of the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments
Account for the period 9 May 2014 to 4 September 2015 of the Liquidation

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately

5. COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION
5.1. Jeoint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The preferential creditors resolved that the Joint Admimstrators be remunerated on a
time cost basis i the admimstration As the Joint Liquidators were formerly the Joint
Administrators, the same basis of remuneration applies to them in their new capacity as
Joint Liquidators. Time costs of £22,931.10 have been incurred since the date of the
Joint Liquidators’ appomntments of which £9,120 have been drawn. The outstanding
batance will be wrtten off

An analysis of time incurred in the period is attached at Appendix G Details of the
sums drawn 1n respect of remuneration in the period covered by the report are shown on
the receipts and payments account (Appendix B).

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators® Fees, which provides information for creditors 1n
relation to the remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed by following the links on
Baker Tilly’s website

Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to our website can be requested
by telephone, email or 1n wnting at the contact details above

Disbursements incurred in the period from 9 May 2013 to 4 September 2015

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailed in Appendix E

Baker Tilly b &8 June 2015
CC/RPB/SG/UP/LL/5528628/28/CVLI310-201w241114




JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, is attached at Appendix F This
includes all expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report
urespective of whether they have been paid or not and may include esttmated amounts
where actual mvoices have not been recertved The receipts and payments abstract at
Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period.

Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to costs on this assignment

A copy of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charging, expenses
and disbursements policy statement,

Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,

Category 2 disbursements table,

Statement of Expenses Analysis, and

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis.

ammg 0O

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators is derived from the responsibihities placed
upon us by the underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in
general The actual matters with which we are dealing are set out bniefly in both this
report and in our earlier reporis to creditors.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no
extraordinary responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators The
underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s standard charge out rates Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates have been reviewed penodically

FINAL MEETINGS AND CLOSURE OF LIQUIDATION

7.1.  Final meetings

A notice convening the final meetings of members and creditors ts enclosed with this
report, together with a form of proxy.

Insolvency Rule 4 60 requires us to have regard for the convenience of attendees when
convening a meeting, In our experience members or creditors seldom attend these
meetings and, to avoid unnecessary costs, the meetings are being held at our Milton
Keynes office. Should any member or creditor wishing to attend the meeting consider
the proposed venue inconvenient, we will consider reconvening the meetings at an
alternative venue to be agreed Any request to reconvene should be made within the
next seven days so that we may ensure that all members and creditors are aware of any
revised arrangement

Please note that the meetings are purely a formality and that there is no necessity to
attend, however to assist us in our duties we would value your view on the resolutions
set out on the enclosed form of proxy and we would be grateful if this could be signed
and returned to us by 3 September 2015 You may fax this to us if you wish

Baker Tilly 6 8 June 2015

CC/RPB/SG/UP/LL/5528628/28/CVLI310-2010v241114




7.2.  Release of Liquidator

We can advise that our release as Joint Liquidators will be effective on the fihng of our
account of the final meeting with the Registrar of Companies

7.3  Dissolution of the company

The company will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we file
details of our release with the Registrar of Companies.

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4.49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a night to request further information about remuneration or
expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the hiquidator are in all the circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or mcurnng of the expenses in
question.

Should you have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me.

7 -

Chris Cooke
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Jeint Liquidator

Chris Cooke s Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the United Kingeom by the Insuitute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales and Richard Brewer 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner i the UK by the Insolvency Practifioners Association

Baker Tilly 7 8 June 2015
CC/RPB/SG/UP/LL/5528628/28/CVLI310-2010v2411 14



COMPANY INFORMATION

Appendix A

Company Name

London Action Trust

Company Number

02897056

Functions

The Joint Liqudators® appointment specified that they
would have power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue
to exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as
stated in the notice of appointment.

Jomnt Liquidators Chrnis Cooke IP No 13610
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
The Pinnacle, 170 Midsummer Boulevard
Milton Keynes MK9 1BP
and
Richard Patrick Brewer IP No. 9038

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
25 Farnngdon Street
London EC4A 4AB

Date of Appointment

9 May 2013

Date of Incorporation

13 August 2004

Trading Name London Action Trust
Trading Address- 88 Clapham Road
London
SW9 0JR
Principal Activity: Education and Traimng Provider
Registered Office: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

The Pinnacle, 170 Midsummer Boulevard
Milton Keynes MK9 |1 BP




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 5528628 - London Action Trust In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From: 09/05/2015 To* 04/09/2015

09/05/2015 to 04/09/2015 Total to 04 /092015
SOA Value £ £ £ £ 3
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 000 101 28
000 Rates Refund 000 543 94
23,645 24 Transfer of Surplus from 000 24,241 36
000 24,886 58
C0ST OF REALISATIONS
000 Corporation Tax 000 (20 58)
000 Joint Liquidators' Disbursements 000 (187 75)
000 Jant Liqindators' Remuneration 000 (9,120 00)
Q00 Manugal Pref Dividend 0 00 (5,553 85)
000 (14,882 18)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
000 Employees {718 86) (718 86)
(82,623 50} Employees Unsecured Claim 000 000
(175,439 56) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT & 000 000
{30,000 00) Landlord's Dilapadition & Arrears 000 000
(22,116 91) Trade & Expense Creditors 000 000
000 Unsecured Creditors (9,285 54) {9,285 54)
(10,004 40) (10,004 40)
(286,534 73) {10,004 40) 0 00
R i ———— ]}

08/06/2015 10 32 AM Page 1



THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

NOTICE OF NO FURTHER DIVIDEND (R.11.7)

Name of Company

Address of Registered Office

Nature of Business
Court:

Number of Matter:

London Action Trust

C/o Baker Tilly Business Services Limited
The Pinnacle, 170 Midsummer Boulevard
Milion Keynes

Bucks MK9 1BP

Education and Training Provider

N/A

N/A

In accordance with Rule 11 7, I confirm that [ am unable to declare any further dividend in this

matter due to.

« The funds realised have already been used or allocated for defraying the expense of

adminmstration.

Dated- 8 June 2015

/-

Chris Cooke
Joint Liquidator

Baker Tilly

2

8 June 2015
CC/RPB/SG/UP/LL/5528628/28/CVLI3I0-2010v241114



Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, admimstrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 15 charged to the
estate

Time 1s recorded 1n 6-muinute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 15 done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Watford
(exRSMT) are attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the
appropnate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the
skill and expernience actually required to perform it

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an nsolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supphes of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as “Category 1™
disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise 1dentification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the
approval of the relevant approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency
estate. These are known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailmg at
the time the cost 1s incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Watford
(exRSMT) will be proposed to the relevant approving party in accordance with the
legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party
Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate.




Appendix D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2

DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 395 to 495 395 to 495
Directors / Associate Directors 350 to 380 35010 380
Manager 245 to 350 245 t0 350
Assistant Managers 23510 350 23510 350
Admimstrators 195 to 240 195 to 240
Support staff 13010 195 130t 195

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Room hire (internal) - London

£150 per hour

Room hire (internal) - outside London

£100 per hour

Subsistence

£23 per mght (up to 2™ September

£25 per might (from 3° September 2013)

2013)

Travel (car)

38p per mile (up to and including
2010)

40p per mule (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42.5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

31 March

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




JOINT LIQUIDATORS' CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Appendix E

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Total

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £
Photo-copying Re Reports to Creditors NIL NIL
Travel Costs NIL NIL
NIL NIL




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ IN THE
PERIOD FROM 9 MAY 2013 TO 4 SEPTEMBER 2015

Type and Purpose Incurred in Paid in Period
Period
£ £
Statutory Advertisemnent 84 60 84 60
Office Holders’ Bordereau 16 50 16 50
Storage of the Company’s Books & Records 78 65 78 65
Website Charges Re Uploading of Reports 8 00 8 00
Postage Re Reports to Credrtors NIL NIL
Total 187.75 187.7%




Appendix G
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 9 MAY 2013 TO 4 SEPTEMBER 2015
Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detailed analysis of the

grades of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs
recorded, purely the column within the table to which that ime, and cost, has been allocated.




T i - - - - Y T 7 T T T T T T T T T ey
£6 ¥61 Too s Tos 122 fok 524 00 562 00°01¢ .T.o g ! simeny
. ] - 4 - — . - - - -
0L 1S6'22 3 00 Z6L 3 098263 __% SS9'PL 3 {00SCE'YF  (000LL'T3I “8 03 d ouny _Mww.
<5 vEb lovieezzs losu oz ty Mn ca 01z o o ' ; T Y smoy oL
0L 15872 3 Ms 613 ”8 8.63 0G5S’ 3 00586y 3 :a orz3 _S'o 3 ,., (2002 ver woag}1s0) euny jmoy,
£c ¥6l 04 LE6'ZZ 3 08l S T £9 Ac 1z c L +c 0 . {£00Z uer wo.4) sanoH je161
65 661 00 Ze¥'el 3 926 00 “ao m;a e TR _E ?c .« {210
S 261 00 8111 3 6 {5 00 00 b b _ .m £ _o¢ oo SI0NIPBI PRINIISUN
SE IbT _Jos 19t 1S o *c 0 00 _c £ L T Fd __ o bo ] SI0NIpAN) |BAURIDJAIY
00521 om 623 et oo 00 00 4V 00 00 1 suodeypue sbunsdly oNpan g0
12 ¥Z qom LETY T T gt 00 00 ¢g ot o Ho 0 o ) —sevfodun
£8 041 +om LES'T 3 b_c [ +c 0 Mo 0 06 Ho 0 _b 0 .c 0 _ _ 5p0dal pue SBUNas SIBPIOYIIRYS/SIOYIPILD st
_ : : : * S - siowpas)
) 4 1 1 + -——— ———— - —— —_— e — e e .
00 €2 q8 S0L3 ..a £ 00 w..._ 0 0% e 00 -m__ 0 I.l+ o oy | f
100 5E2 Josol3 _0E 00 0o oe 4c 0 __ __Ieo __ 00 _ vaqQo/suonebnsaauy | ,
I . 4 . . R N S S ulm.onnmzﬂ\.::
‘ ) + [ t _— —_— — —_—— -
Sheo__ _ _l0s¥L'E3 _v woo_oo_er_ -Tv tttttt Hmn.r o Is¢ oo 00 o) _
aormﬁ 00053 00 ‘0o I 00 *c.c oo TR SIanel X2 |
oo T _oisva LIOH - t“m o ko e w*m. S (T TN T “wowheg pue sidmoay |
9L 961 o €223 w1 gl L *m T Jo.m _ o600 Wawsbeuew 523 * £002 :2_
B . T] __Eluw_.. _Elm:ﬂ RJISIfLY
o S [ S S A I _Eﬁﬂal-iﬁl - _ L Teup Pensiujupy ] 4
sajey 350D WY SINOH HEs ueddng siabeuel _Emuomm< ! \ “
sEesany _{=m0L (e101 9 EUBISISSY  SIOJRAS|UIIPY  JUEISISSY imabeue  fsiopang  ssauded ! _uads sanoy pouad,

5102/60/+0 0} £102/50/80 pouad ey 1o

I AIBIUNIOA SI01PaIDMIORUST - ZOOTIADD - FOL [ OVBEVDL
I1SNJ] UOITY UCPUOT

Z 19A9 Aewwing gd|S Aiaaooay B Buunjniisay



NOTES TO APPENDIX G

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

a)

b)

d)

€)

Administration and Planning

This mcludes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, together with day-to-day case
administrauon duties, mamntenance of records and ongoing statutory obligations These include but are not limited
to handling receipts and payments, VAT and Income tax issues, pension queries and general correspondence
Other matters which are required to be deait with as part of the appointment and which will fall under this heading
iclude case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, maintenance and obtaming books and records, general
meetings / correspondence, statutory and other advertising, msurance, re-directed ma:l, and statutory reports

Investigations
Where appropriate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appowtment transactions i accordance
with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), and the investigation of any potential antecedent
transactions such as transacttons at under value and preferences which may result m legal action resulting i a
recoverable asset

Realisation of Assets

This mcludes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, secunng and mnsuring
assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and debt collection
Other matters dealt with during the case admimstrattion which will relate to asset reahsation may commonly
nclude effecting disclaimers, dealing with landlords, haising with agents, undertaking inventories, meetings with
purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets, obtatming msurance, pursuing antecedent claims
identified as part of the investigation work set out above Details of the specific asset realisation work undertaken
on this case are set out in the mam body of the report  Asset realisanion 1s considered to be a key aspect of the case
admmstration.

Trading

Where the business of the company has been traded (by the iquidator(s)) following the appowntment our staff will
have had to set up accounts with suppliers i order to trade on an ongemng basis  Payments to supphers and
general cotrespondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased, accounts wil} have been
closed and final bills paid. Other matters will also have been dealt with in accordance with the usual wadmg
obligations such as deahing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the case
admntstrabion process. Reports to creditors are also an important part of ongoing matters relating to this aspect of
the case

Case Specific Matters
Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commenly include meetngs,
correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues n the case which do not fall into any the categones
set out above and are specific 1o the case in question  This may mclude work done in relation to Iitigation, general
advice or other major 1ssues




Appendix I

Rule4 54,4108,  Notice to Members and Creditors of Meetings Form 4.22
4113, 4 114-CVL,

41254 26CVL 1 ONDON ACTION TRUST IN LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NO: 02897056

A general meeting of the members of the above named company has been summoned by
the Joint Liquidator, to be followed by a meeting of the creditors, under Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for the purpose of

. Receiving an account showing the manner in which the winding up has been
conducted and the property of the company disposed of, and of heanng any
explanation that may be given by the Joint Liquidators

. Considering whether the Joint Liquidators should be released m accordance with
Section 173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986

. The approval of the Joint Laquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the
penod from 9 May 2013 to 4 September 2015 together with the final report

The meetings will be held as follows -
Date 4 September 2015

Time  Members’ meeting 230 pm
Creditors meeting 245pm.

Place  Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, The Pinnacle, [70 Midsummer
Boulevard, Milton Keynes, Bucks, MK9 1BP

Insert date andume by A proxy form 15 enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 Noon on 3

}’;’;’;‘;";‘,’,’,‘ﬁhi,‘,‘;lﬂj September 2015 to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting [together with a completed

be not more than 4 proof of debt form 1f you have not already lodged one]
days before the date
fixed for the meeting

Dated 8 June 2015 n _

Chris Cooke

Joint Liquidator

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
The Pinnacle, 170 Midsurnmer Boulevard
Milton Keynes

Bucks MK9 1BP

Statement of rights under Section 325 Compames Act 2006

A member of a company 1s entitled to appomt another person as his proxy to exercise all or any of his nghts to attend and
to speak and vote at a meeting of the company

A member may appoint more than one proxy 1n relaton to a meeting, provided that each proxy 1s appomted to exercise
the rights attached to a different share or shares held by him A proxy need not be a member of the Company Members’
Proxies to be used at the company meeting must be lodged with Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, The
Pinnacle, 170 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, Bucks, MK9 1BP, not later than [2 Noon on 3 September 2015




Rule 8 1

Please mnsert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or
the chairman of the meetng
(see nute below) if you wish
to provide for alternative
proxy holders 1 the
circumstances that your first
choice 15 unable to attend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words
drackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as dwected 1 €
he has no discretion

Any other resalutions which
the proxy-holder 1s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set out in
numbered paragraphs in the
space provided If more
room 1§ required please use
the other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor/member has not

signed 10 person

Appendix J

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.5

Proxy (Members® or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

LONDON ACTION TRUST
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

3

1 appont the above person to be my/the creditor’s/member’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 4 September 2015, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder 15 to propose or voie as mstructed below (and n respect of any resolution for
which no specific mstruction 15 given, may vote or absta at his/her discretion}

i That the Jownt Liquidators be released n accordance with the provision of section
173(2)(¢) of the Insolvency Act 1986 as soon as a return of the final meetings 1s sent 1o
the Registrar of Companses 1n accordance with section 106(3) of the Insolvency Act
1986

O

2 That the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 9 May
2013 0 4 September 2015 together with the final report be approved

a

Accept Reject [

Accept Reyect [
(please tick (V) erther “Accept” box or “Reject” box)

Signature Date

Name 1n CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or
relationship to creditor/member or
other authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he wiil
either be a director of the company or the current hquidator




